

**Case No. 21-2665**

---

In the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Sixth Circuit

---

IN RE: SETTLEMENT DOW CORNING TRUST

---

KOREAN CLAIMANTS  
*Interested Parties – Appellant*

v.

CLAIMANTS' ADVISORY COMMITTEE; FINANCE COMMITTEE; DOW  
SILICONES CORPORATION; DEBTOR'S REPRESENTATIVES  
*Defendants – Appellees.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Michigan**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES DOW SILICONES CORPORATION  
AND THE DEBTOR'S REPRESENTATIVES**

---

Deborah E. Greenspan  
Blank Rome LLP  
1825 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 420-2200

*Counsel for Dow Silicones Corporation and Debtor's Representatives*

# DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

## Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit  
Case Number: 21-2665 Case Name: Korean Claimants v. Claimants' Advisory Committee et al

Name of counsel: Deborah E. Greenspan

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Dow Silicones Corporation  
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
COUNTER STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A.    Background—the Plan and Settlement Program.....	6
B.    Orders Pertinent to this Appeal.....	14
C.    The Address Verification Process Under Closing Order 2 .....	17
D.    Settlement Facility Data Regarding Address Verification for Korean Claimants .....	20
E.    The Underlying Motions filed by Korean Claimants.....	21
1.    Korean Claimants’ Motion For Premium Payments.....	21
2.    Motion For Order Vacating Decision Of The Settlement Facility Regarding Address Update/Confirmation .....	22
F.    The District Court’s Decision.....	24
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	25
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	28
ARGUMENT.....	31
I.    The District Court’s Interpretation Of Its Own Order And Determination That The Settlement Facility Had Properly Applied That Order Was Not An Abuse Of Discretion And Is Supported Amplify By The Uncontroverted Record.....	31
II.   Closing Order 2 Is A Valid Order, Consistent With The Plan And Bankruptcy Code.....	34
A.    Closing Order 2 Was Entered Properly As A Stipulated Order Of The Parties.....	34
B.    Closing Order 2 is an Appropriate and Necessary Mechanism to Fulfill the District Court’s Obligations under the Plan.....	35

C.	Closing Order 2 Implements, is Consistent With, Does Not Modify the Plan or Violate the Bankruptcy Code .....	37
D.	Closing Order 2 Is Unambiguous: Its Application Is Fully Supported In The Uncontroverted Record .....	41
E.	Korean Claimants Cannot Be Exempted From Closing Order 2.....	44
F.	Korean Claimants’ Arguments Based On Korean Law And Attorney Client Privilege Are Inapplicable And Irrelevant.....	45
G.	The Korean Claimants’ Additional Arguments Relate To Their Complaints About The Settlement Facility And Not To The District Court’s Denial Of Their Motions.....	49
H.	Korean Claimants’ Challenge To Closing Order 2 Is Untimely .....	50
III.	The District Court’s Determination Denying The Motions Should Be Affirmed Because The Plain Unambiguous Plan Language Prohibits Appeals To The District Court Of Decisions Of The Claims Administrator .....	53
	CONCLUSION.....	55

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Denhof v. City of Grand Rapids, Michigan,</i> 797 Fed.Appx. 944 (6th Cir. 2019).....	29
<i>Dow Corning Corp. v. Claimants’ Advisory Comm. (In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust),</i> 628 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Elliott Associates, L.P. v. Republic of Peru,</i> 176 F.R.D. 93 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	48
<i>Ghaleb v. American Steamship Company,</i> No. 18-1742770.....	52
<i>Gresham v. Johnson,</i> No. 13-10351, 2015 WL 5729072 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 30, 2015).....	51
<i>Hankins v. City of Inkster, Michigan,</i> 832 F. App’x. 373 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	28
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.,</i> 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.,</i> 287 B.R. 396 (E.D. Mich. 2002).....	45
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.,</i> 86 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	6
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> 83-2-35, 723 F.2d 447 (6th Cir. 1983).....	47
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Company,</i> 539 B.R. 676 (Bankr. S.D. N.Y. 2015).....	39
<i>In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Tr.,</i> 670 F. App’x. 887 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	2, 30

*In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Tr.*,  
No. 07-CV-12378, 2008 WL 905865 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2008)..... 12

*In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust*,  
2019 WL 181508 (6th Cir. Jan. 14, 2019).....6

*In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust*,  
592 F. App’x. 473 (6th Cir. 2015) ..... 6, 29

*In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust*,  
760 F. App’x. 406 (6th Cir. 2019) ..... 2, 54

*In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust*,  
No. 00-00005, 2017 WL 7660597 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 28, 2017),  
aff’d 760 F. App’x. 406 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 53

*In re Terex Corp.*,  
984 F.2d 170 (6th Cir. 1993)..... 39

*Integrity Ins. Co. v. American Centennial Ins. Co.*,  
885 F.Supp. 69 (S.D.N.Y.1995) ..... 47

*Johnson v. Genesee County*,  
No. 12-CV-10976, 2015 WL 6671521 ..... 51

*Korean Claimants v. Claimants’ Advisory Comm.*,  
813 F. App’x. 211 (6th Cir. 2020) .....2, 6, 29, 46

*Langenkamp v. Culp*,  
498 U.S. 42 (1990)..... 45

*Michigan v. City of Allen Park*,  
954 F.2d 1201 (6th Cir. 1992)..... 29

*Robinson v. Phelps*,  
No. 20-6075, 2021 WL 4271910 (6th Cir. September 2, 2021)..... 46

*Yarbrough v. Warden, Lebanon Correctional Inst.*,  
No. 16-4083, 2017 WL 3597427 (6th Cir. May 25, 2017)..... 51

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(4) ..... 44

11 U.S.C. § 1127(b).....	38, 39
11 U.S.C. §1129(b).....	30, 40
11 U.S.C. § 1141(a).....	53
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1334(b).....	4

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....	51
Fed. R. Civ. P 60(b)(1), (2), and (3).....	51, 52
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(c)(1).....	51
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60.....	51
E.D. Mich. L.R. 7.1 (a)(1).....	35
E.D. Mich. L.R. 7.1(h).....	51
<i>MAY</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	42
